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lnstructions for use / Gebruiksaanwiizing / lnstruktioner för användande "fltlasCw

A l6l3 2185 00

1. Explanation about columns A-B-C.D

Part number

Not available as part. Make/s
designation can be indicated in
'Designation' column.

lndication about assemblies and sub-
assemblies e.g.

Ref. A

1613 218s 80
2989 0049 01

1613 2r85 00
16r3 218s 01

1 comprises 2 and 3
3 comprises-4

Footnotes on list

Quantity of parts

2. Ordering parts

Always quote 'Part pumbef and
'Designation' of the desired parts as well
as type designation and serial number of
the unit.

7

1. Toelichting bij kol0mmen A-B-C-D

Onderdeelnummer

Als wisselstuk niet verkijgbaar. De

specifikatie van de fabrikant kan vermeld zijn

in de kolom'Benaming'

Aanduiding in verband met samengestelde

stukken en onderdelen vb.

1. Fõrklaring av spalter A-B-C-D

Detaljnummer

lnte tillgängligt som reservdel. Tillverkarens
benämning kan angeS i spalten 'Benãmning"

Uppgifter om monteringar och delmonteringar,
t.ex.

1 995-'10

Air-cooled aftercoolers: T008, -25, -50, -150, -300, -650

AIB/ASL: lnstructions and parts list

This inskuction book meets the requirements for instructions specified by the machinery directive 89/39ZEEC and is valid for CE as
wellas non-CE labelled machines

Ref. A

1613 2185 80

2989 0049 01

1613 2185 00
1613 2185 01

a

a

aa

1 omvat 2 en 3
3 omvat4

Voelnota's b¡i lijst l.
¡antatlhoer¿elË 

, i)

2. Bestellen van onderdelen

Vermeld steeds het'Onderdeelnummer' en

de'Benaming' van de gewenste stukken,

evenals het $pe en serienummer van de

machine.

Ref. A

1 1613 2185 80
2 2989 0049 01 .
3 1613 2185 00 .
4 1613 2185 01 ..

1 innefattar 2 och 3
3 innefattar 4

Fotnoter i forteckningen

Antal detaljer *
2. Bestãllning av detaljer

Uppge alltid 'Delaljnumme/ och 'Benãmning'på
delar som bestálles, liksom också maskinens
typbeteckning och tillverkningsnummer.

I
2
J

4

a

a

oo

1

¿

ó

4
Luchtgekoelde nakoelers: T008, -25, .59, -150, -300, -650

AIB/ASL: Handleiding en onderdelênlijst

Deze handleiding beantwoordt aan de eisen vastgelegd in machinenorm 89/39ZEEG, waaraa¡'i¡strukties moeten voldoen, en is
zowel geldig vooi machines met CE-sticker als voor machines zonder CE-sticker ì- lt

$

Jt c$2J

D3
,,

,,:
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Refroidisseurs finals refroidis par air: T008, -25, -50, -150, -300, -650

AIB/ASL: ln5tructions et liste des pièces détachées

Ce manueld'i¡structions est conforme aux exigences stipulées par les directives sur la machinerie 89/392/CEE et est valable pour
-'¡q,to',.{-.-

z¡,Í' e-'¡<rA:'.+
ti

,!
, .'l
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lesmãchioes attribuées ou non du label de la CE.

.,t

'l ¡,,,
maneio
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ta
J

41613 2185 00

a

a

aa

t'.

I ,-.

1, Deutung der Spalten A-B-C-D

Teilnummer

AlsTeil nicht velügbar. Die Bezeichnung

des Herstellers kann in der Spalte
'Bezeichnung' en¡¿áhnt sein.

Anweisungen bez. Bausätze und
zusammengesetzte Teile, z.B.

Rel, A

1 1613 2185 80
2 2989 0049 01

3 1613 2185 00
4 1613 2185/¡r

.),t:
1 enthãlt 2 und 3 '

'r13 enthält 4

Fußnoten

Anzahl der Teile

2. Bestellen von Teilen

lmmer'Teilnummer' und'Bezeichnung'
der eruünschten Teile, sowie auch Typ

und Seriennummer der Maschine

angeben.

Slgnìfication des colonnes A-B-C-D

uméro de pièce

N'est pas disponible comme pièce. Les

spécifications du constructeur peuvenl être

indiquées dans la colonne 'Désignation'.

lnteçrétation de la notion 'assemblage'et
'sous-assemblage'. Par exemple:

Rel. A

'I 1613 2185 80
2 2989 0049 01 .
3 1613 2185 00 .
4 1613 2185 0l ..

1 comprend 2 et 3
3 comprend 4

Renvois au bas de la page

Quantité des pièces f

2, Commande des pièces

Lors d'une commande, spécilier le numéro et

la désignalion de la pièce et le type et le

numéro de série du groupe. '

, 1, Explicación con tas columnas n¡p.O

,-Número de la parle

No es disponible como parte. La designación del

fabricante-puede ser mencionada en la columna
'Designación'.

lndicación acerca de conjuntos y subconiuntos,
p.et.

Ref. A

1 16'13 2185 80
2 2989 0049 01

3 1613 2185 00
4 1613 2185 01

'I comprende2y3
3 comprende 4

Notas al pie de la lista

Número de oarles

2. Pedidos de partes

Cite siempre el 'Número de la parte'y la

'Designación' de las partes deseadas, asÍ como
el t¡po y número de serie de la unidad.

è

Luftgekühlte Nachkühler: T008, -25, -50, -150, -300,.650
AIB/ASL: Bedienungsanleitung und Teilliste

Diese Bedienungsanle¡tung erfüllt die Anforderungen fúr technische Unterlagen festgelegt in Direktive B9/39ZEWG und gilt sowohl
für Maschinen mit CE-Zeichen als lur Maschinen ohne CE-Zeichen.

a

a

aa

Refrigeradores poster¡ores refrigerados por aire: T008, -25, .50, -150, -300, -650
AIB/ASL: lnstrucciones y lista de piezas

El presente libro de inslrucciones está de acuerdo con los requ¡s¡tos de inskucciones especif¡cadas por la directiva 89/39ZCEE
para maquinaria y vale para máquinas tanto etiquetadas CE como no CE

I

a 
't'

Luttkylda efterkylare:,T008, -25, -50, -150, -300, -650

AIB/ASL: lnstruktioner och reservdelsförteckning

Denna instruktionsbok möter kraven för instruKioner'specificerade av maskinriktlinje 89/392EEG och gäller maskiner med CE-
märkê och även maskiner utan CE-märke

c \2\

D3

2927 5853 01
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lndustrial Air Division

are provided with a built_
with a waler separator in
s installed. All TD have a

cooter.blod< (llwhere it is cooled by fan (5). The
harged via the outlet connection on TbOg oì v¡a the
n TD25 up to -650.

On d ¡n thecyc boltom
^trur r tomatic
dra

Dimension drawings (Figs. 1 - see pages S up to 7)

lnstallation
' lt is recommended to instail the aflercoorer with isorating varves and a

0y-pass.

0perating instructions
TD25 up to {50- Check that the manual drain valve is closed.' During operation check that the automatic drain is operative without air

leakage.
- Regularly open the manual drain valve for approx. 10 seconds to
__ - 

discharge condensate and possible impurities. 
' '

TDCS

perat¡on: it
of the trao.

33,'iåx3l

Maintenance of the cooler block
Keep the cooler clean to maintain the cooling efficiency.

Remove any dirt with a fibre brush. Never use a wire brush or metal objects.
Then clean by air jet in reverse direction of normal flow.

lf ne ler with diesel fuel or a cleansing agent. A spraygun used to apply the solvent to the fins. Rinse bvmea soaking-in period. Steam-cleaning may also bó
appl

- After removing lhe bowl, unscrew the nut and remove lhe drain valve
assembly.

- Check for clogging of the drain hole. Clean as required. lnspect the
drain valve assembly.

- Reassemble lhe drain valve, install it in the bottom of the bowl and lock
itwith the nut.- Check and if neces

- Apply a small amo on the O-rino and on the
thread of lhe bowl.

- Repressurize and check for leaks.

Principal data (see page 8)

Parts list (see pagel0)

TD08 hebben een ingebouwde
erust met een waterafscheider.
hel vlottertype geïnstalleerd is.
aftapklep.

Beschrijving (Afb. 2)
Hete, vochtige lucht stroomt binnen in het koelerblok (1), waar zij door
ventilalor (5) wordt gekoeld. De gekoelde lucht verlaat hei lioelerblok via de
uitlaataansluiling bilTDOS of via de waterafscheider (11) bijTD25 tot -650.

BijTD25 tot-650, wordt het vri
in de cykloon, tegen de wand
het naarde bodem van de kom
hoogte bereik, wordt het wate
aftapuitlaat in het midden van

Dimensietekeningen (Afbn. 1 - zieblz5 t.e.m. 7)

lnstallatie
- Het is aanbevolen de nakoeler le installeren met afsluitkleppen en een

þypass.
- lnstalleer de nakoeler in een vorstvrije ruimte. Gebeurt dit niet, voozie

de waterafscheider dan van de nodige isolatie of verwarming, om
bevriezen van het kondensaat te voorkomen.- De automatisc 5
tol {50 mag in e
water kan via n
moeten schuin

Bediening
TD25 tot'650 

krep gesroten is.
de automat¡sche aftap korrekt

- Open regelmatig de handbediendl'anapklep oedurende ca. 10
sekonden, om kondensaal en vuil te ven¡¡iid'eren. 

-
TDOS

De handbediende aftapklep moet tijdens de werking niel volledig gesloten
zijn; ze mag een beetje open staan, zodat het kondensãai uit de
kondensaatvanger kan weglopen. Sluit men de handbediende aftapklep
tijdens de werking wel volledig, moet ze éénmaal per dag gedurende ehkelb
sekonden worden geopend, om het kondensaat af te tappen,

0nderhoud van het koelerblok
Houd de koeler schoon zodat de koelkapaciteit niet wordt aangetast.

Venrijder het vuil met een fibreborstel. Gebruik nooit een staalborstel of
metalen voorwerpen. Reinig de koelers daama door er perslucht doorheen
te blazen in tegenovergestelde richting van de normale stroming.

Maak de koeler, of een reinigingsprodukt.
Gebruik bij voo middet op ðe koätri¡¡en
aan te brengen af met een waterslraal.
Stoomreiniging

- Na het.ven¡¡ijderen van de kom, de moer losschroeven en de aftapklep
veruijderen.

- Konlroleer, of de aftapopening niet verstopl is. Reinig, indien nodig.
Kontroleer de altapklep.- Zel de aftapklep opnieuw in elkaar, monteer ze in de bodem van de
kom en zet ze vast met de moer.- Kontroleer de O-ring en veruang hem indien nodiq.- preng ge¡ kleÌn beetje vaseline aan op de O-ring eì op de draad van de
kom. Schroef de kom op zijn plaats.

- Breng opnieuw onder druk en konlroleer op lekken.

Technische gegevens (zie blz. 8)

Onderdelenlijst (zie blz. 10)

11

12

1202 8980 00

2901 0216 00
0663 2100 39
1613 6563 00

15 0663 3133 00

tt
18 0603 4200 16

19 0653 1 192 00

20

1613 5456 00

2900 1017 00
06ô3 2't01 71

1202 4832 00
0147 1364 03

0301 2344 00

06ô3 7136 00

0686 3716 02

Molsture trap
Drain valve set
O-ring

Flange

Bolt
Washer

O-ring
Plug

Not used

Nipple
Gasket

Not used

1

1

1

1f

t¿

IJ
14

t3
to

17

1

I
1

¿

4

4

a
'|

a

ta

oa

t

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

17

19 1613 7655 00

20

T0150, -300, -650

Ref Ref. CD Ref. D B Designation

TDl50

8102 1120 03

8102 1120 45

8102 1120 11

8102 1120 37

TDSO()

8102 1121 02

81021121 28 2l
81021121 44

8102 1121 t0

8102 1121 36 4)

TD65()

8102 1123 00

81021123 42

8102 1123 26
8102 1123 34
8102 1123 67

8102112375
8102 1123 83

8102 1123 91

1613 7273 00

1613 7336 00

16137272 00

1613 7362 00

1080 2845 0f
1080 2651 05

1080 2845 06

1080 2651 10

18

19 0650 1001 14

1)
2l
1)

1)

3)

3)
1)4)
3)4)

Aftercooler, complete
220-24U380-415V 50H2, 25,1.261440460V 60Hz
?2.ù240ß8A415V 50H2, 2*2651440-460V 60Hz
22G,380V 60Hz
22G380V 60Hz CSA
220-380V 60Hz CSA
500V 50H2, 575V 60Hz
500V 50Hz
22G'380V 60Hz
22G24U380415Y 50H2, 254-2651 M0460V 60Hz
22ù240Í380-{Í 5V 5ûä2, 25å2651',440"460V 60Hz
Cooler
10.5 bar
20 bar
TUV
TUV 10.5 bar

TUV 20 bar
Others
Fan motor
220-2401 380- 4 1 5V 50H2, 254-265/440-460V 60Hz
220-2401380-415V 50H2, 254-2651M0-460V 60Hz tP55
22G380V 60Hz
22G380V 60Hz CSA
5@V 50H2, 575V 60Hz
500V 50Hz
Fan cowl
Fan guard

Fan

Support
Support
Drain valve
Reduction
Gasket

Moisture trap
Drain valve set
O-ring

Flange
Bolt

Washer
O-ring

Plug
Plug
Not used
Gasket
Gasket

4

6

7

I
a

10

1t

¿

¿

12
le

14

tc
to

17

to
19

20

1)

2l
.),

4)

1619 7545 00

1080 2642 01

1 080 2844 06
10802642 l0
I 080 2642 04

't619 754ô 00
'1619 7520 04

1619 7548 00
1619 7743 00
1619 7547 00
1619 7336 00
0605 8300 35

0653 1 124 00
1619 7474 01

2900 1017 00
0663 6147 00
1202911900
0147 1479 03
0301 2378 00
0663 3143 00
0686 371ô 02

0686 3716 01

1613 7654 00
06ô1 1000 25

10.5 bar
TUV s¡
20ba¡
TUV

'I

,l

1

1

1

'|

1

1

1

1

2

¿

1

a

a

¿

1619 7835 00

1619 7549 00
¿

1080 2642 01

'1080 2844 06
1080 2ô42 10

1080 2642 04
3 1619 7550 00
4 1619 7520 04
5 1619 7548 00
6 1619 7743 00
7 1619 7547 00
I 1619 7336 00
I 0605 8300 35
10 0653 112400
11 1619 7474 01
- 2900 1017 00
- 0663 6147 00
12 1202 9919 00
'13 0147 1479 03
14 0301 2378 00
15 0663 3143 00
16 0686 3716 02
17 0686 3716 01

18

19 1613 7654 00
20 0661 1000 25

1 3 1619 7601 00
1 4 1619 7602 00
1 5 1619 7603 00'r 6 1ô13 7276 00
1 7 1613 7275 00

1 I 1ô19 7336 00'I I 0605 8300 35
'I

1 11 1613 6728 00'r 2901 0301 00'I 0663 2108 01

2 12 1613 7271 00
4

2 15 0663 2''01 49
,|

¿

I
1

1

I

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

t

¿

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

aa

oa

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

a

IT
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Fig. 2. Exploded view of TD cooler/Opengewerkt aanzicht van een TD koeler/Eclaté du ref roidisseur TD/
Auseinandergezogene Darstellung eines TD Kühlers/Vista estallada de ref rigerador TD/Sprängskiss pà TD-kylare

lndustrial AirDivision,lIrIasW

09 001 t.0

Les TD08 à -650 sont des refroidisseurs finals refroidis par air. Les TD08
ont un collecteur de condensats incorooré. Les TD25 à €50 sont livrés
avec un séparateur d'eau comprenanl un système automatique de purge
des condensats du lype de soupape à flotteur. Tous les TD ont une vanne
manuelle de purge de condensats.

Description (Fig.2)
L'air chaud et humide pénètre dans le bloc (1) où il est refroidi par le
ventilateur (5). L'air refroidi est ensuite déchargé via la connexion de sortie
(T008) ou via le séparateur d'eau (1 1) (TD25 à -650).

Sur les TD25 à -650, l'eau est projetée par la force centr¡fuge, formée dans
le cyclone, contre les parois du séparateur (11), d'où elle se rassemble dans
le fond de la cuvette. A un niveau préétabli, I'eau est automatiquement
déchargée via le purgeur automatique situé au centre de la cuvette.

Dessins cotés (Figs. 1 - voir pages 5 à 7)

lnstallation
- ll est recommandé d'installer sur le refroidisseur final des vannes

d'isolement et un by-pass.- lnstaller le ref roidisseur dans une enceinte à l'abri du gel. Si non, contre
le gel des condensats, prévoir pour le séparateur d'eau l'isolation ou le
chauffage nécessaire.- Ne jamais installer une vanne sur le purgeur automatique des condensats
situé au cenlre du séparateur d'eau des TD25 à -650. L'eau de purge
peut être évacuée par une tuyauterie. A partir du sépaateur, la tuyauterie
de purge doit être installée en pente et aboutir au-dessus d'un collecteur
ouven.

lnstructions d'utilisation
TD25 à -650
- La vanne de purge manuelle doit être fermée.- Pendant la marche, le purgeur automatique doit fonclionner sans air de

fuite.- Ouvrir régulièrement la vanne de purge manuelle pendant env. 10
secondes pour décharger les condensats et éventuellement des
impuretés.

TDOE

La vanne de purge manuelle ne doit pas être complètement fermée pendant

la marche; légèrement ouverte, les condensats peuvenl s'écouler du
séparateur. Si toutefois la vanne de purge manuelle est complètement lermée
pendant la marche, ouvrir la vanne une fois par jour pendant quelques
secondes pour purger les condensats.

Entretien du bloc tefroidisseur
Le refroidisseur doit être propre afin de garantir un ref roidissement efficace.

Décrasser à l'aide d'une brosse en fibres de verre et non des brosses ou
objets métalliques. Ensuite, nettoyer au jet à contresens du flux normal.

Si nécessaire, décrasser le refroidisseur au gazole ou avec un détergent.
Le pistolage convient mieux pour répartir le solvant sur les ailettes. Après
un temps d'imprégnation, rincer au jet d'eau. Le nettoyage à la vapeur est
également autorisé.

Entretien du séparateur d'eau (tD25 à {50) (Fig. 2)
Faire l'entretien des séoarateurs d'eau tous les six mois:- lsoler le refroidisseur final du réseau d'air comorimé.- Décomprimer le refroidisseur en ouvrant la vanne de purge manuelle

(8).- Dévisser la cuvette. Un siff lement indique la décompression incomplète
du refroidisseur final. Dans ce cas, décomprimer en dévissant la cuvette.- Après dépose de la cuvette, dévisser l'écrou et déposer la vanne de
purge.

- Contrôler et éventuellement nettoyer I'orifice de purge si le colmatage
est évident. Contrôler la vanne de purge.- Remonter la vanne de ouroe et l'installer dans le fond de la cuvette et la
fixer avec l'écrou.- Contrôler et remplacer éventuellement le joint torique.- Enduire le joint torique et le filetage de la cuvette d'un peu de vaseline
non acide. Poser la cuvette.- Rétablir la pression et contrôler l'étanchéité.

Caractéristiques principales (voir page 8)

Liste des pièces détachées (voir page 10)

TD08 bis -650 sind luftgekühlte Nachkuhler. TD08 sind mit einem eingebauten
Kondensalabscheider ausgerüstet. TD25 bis -650 sind mit einem
Wasserabscheider mit automatischem Schwimmer-Ablaßventil ausqerustet.
Alle TD sind zusãtzlich mit einem Handablaßventil versehen.

Beschreibung (Abb. 2)
Heiße, feuchte Luft strömt in Kûhlerblock (1), in dem sie durch Ventilator (5)
gekûhlt wird. Die gekùhlte Luft verläßt den Kühlerblock über den Auslaufstutzen
bei TD08 oder uber den Wasserabscheider (1 1) bei TD25 bis -650.

BeiTD25 bis -650 wird das freie Wasser durch die im Zyklon hervorgebrachte
Zentrif ugalkraft gegen die Wand des Abscheiders (1 1)'geschleudeä, von wo
es zum Boden der Schale abläuft. Wenn das Wasser einen bestimmten Stand
erreicht hat, wird es durch den automatischen Ablaß in der Mitte der Schale
automatisch abgelassen.

Maßzeichnungen (Abbn. 1 - siehe Seiten 5 bis 7)

lnstallation
- Es emofiehlt sich den Nachkühler zu monlieren mit Absoerrventilen und

einem Bypass,- Der Nachkûhler ist in einem frostfreien Raum zu installieren. Wenn nicht.
ist f ur den Wasserabscheider eine zweckmãßige lsolierung oder Heizung
vozusehen, um Gefrieren des Kondensats zu vermeiden.- Bei TD25 bis -650 den automatischen Ablaß in der Milte des Wasser-
abscheiders niemals mit einem Ventil versehen. Das abgelassene Wasser
kann über Rohrleitungen abgeführt werden. Die Abfuhrleitungen mússen
abfallend zu einem offenen Ablaß verlegt werden.

Bedienungsanwe¡sun gen
TD25 bis {50- Prufen, ob das Handablaßventil geschlossen ist.- Während des Betriebs prufen, ob der automatische Ablaß einwandfrei

funklioniert, d.h. ohne Luftleckage.- Regelmäßig das Handablaßventil für ca. 10 Sekunden öffnen, um
Kondensat und Fremdkörper zu beseitigen.

TDOS

Das Handablaßventil muß während des Betriebs nicht ganz geschlossen sein;
er darf ein wenig geöffnet bleiben, damit das Kondensat ausfließen kann.
Schließt man das Handablaßventil wãhrend des Betriebs trotzdem vollständig,
muß es einmal täglich für einige Sekunden geöffnel werden, um das Kondensat
abzulassen.

Wartung des Kühlerblocks
Den Kühlerblock sauber halten, damit die Kühlleistung nicht nachläßt.

Etwaig vorhandener Schmutz mit einer Faserbürste entfernen. Auf keinen
Fall eine Drahtbürste oder Metallgegenstände verwenden. Dann mit einem
Luftstrahl in entgegengesetzter Richtung der normalen Strömung reinigen.

Sofern nötig, den Kühlerblock mit Dieselöl oder einem Reinigungsmittel
abwaschen. Zum Anbringen der Lösung auf den Rippen ist vozugsweise
eine Spritzpistole anzuwenden. Nach einer Einweichperiode mit einem
Wasserstrahl abspûlen. Dampfstrahlreinigung ist auch zugelassen.

Wartung des Wasserabscheiders (beiTD25 bis -650) (Abb. 2)
Die Wartung des Wasserabscheiders ist halbjåhrlich vorzunehmen.- Den Nachkühler vom Druckluftnetz trennen.- Den Nachkühler drucklos machen, indem Sie das Handablaßventil (8)

ötfnen.- Die Schale abschrauben. lst der Druck nicht vollständig abgelassen, ist
ein Pfeifton hörbar. ln diesem Fall. die Schale wieder aufschrauben und
den Druck weiter ablassen.- Nach Abschrauben der Schale, die Mutter lösen und das Ablaßventil
ausDauen.- Die Ablaßöffnung auf Verstopfung prúfen. Sofem nötig, reinigen. Die
Ablaßventilbaugruppe prufen.- Das Ablaßventil wieder zusammenbauen, es im Boden der Schale
montieren und mit der Mutter sichem.- Den O-Ring prufen und, sofem nötig, auswechseln.- Auf den O-Ring und auf das Gewinde der Schale ein wenig Vaseline
anbringen. Die Schale aufschrauben.- Druck aufbauen und auf Undichtigkeiten prufen.

Technische Daten (siehe Seite 8)

Stückliste (siehe Seite 10)

T008, -25, -50

Ref. A Ref. A CDRef.A D B Designation

TD()E

8102111609
8102 11 16 25

1619 7514 00

1089 9207 04

1089 9207 03

1619 7517 00

1619 7520 01

1619 7524 00
1619 7524 00

1619 7336 00

8102 1117 24

8102 1117 57

81021117 32

8102 f11740
1613 6665 00

1080 2842 1 1

1080 2842 21

1080 2842 16

1080 2627 10

1619 7518 00

1619 7520 02
1619 7512 00
1619 7521 00
1619 7521 00
1619 7336 00
0605 8300 35

8102111807

8102 111823
8102 1118 15

16fI 7515 00

1080 2628 01

1 080 2843 06

1080 2628 10

1619 7519 00
'1619 7520 03
1619 7513 00

1619 7521 00
1619 7521 00
r619 7336 00
0ô05 8300 35

0653 112400

TD25 TD50

f

4

6

7

I

1o
'l o

1f
12

t1
l¿

Aftercooler, complete
220V 50/60H2
380V 5U60Hz

22È2401380415Y 50H2. 2542651tA0-460V 60Hz

220-240/380-415V 50H2, 25il-265/tl4$460V 60Hz lP65
22È380V 60Hz

220-380V eúHz CSA
Cooler
Fan motor
220V 50160{z
380V 50/60H2
220-240i380-41sV 50H2. 254-265/440-460V 60Hz
22G240 I æù 41 5V 50H2. 254-265/440-4ô0V 60H z I P65

220-380V 60Hz

22G380V 60Hz CSA
Fan cowl

Fan guard

Fan

Support
Support

Drain valve
Reduction
Gasket

I
1

1

1

1

4

o
7

1

1

,l

1

1

1

1

J
A

o

I
o

10

I
o

'| o
'| o

1¡
1¡
1o
'lo
'I o

1o

uå-e
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TDOS TD25 TD5O TD150 TD3OO TD65O TD65O

oraire. Los
Los TD25

i:i"ïl?ï
Descripción (Fig. 2)
Aire caliente húmedo entra en el bloque de refrigeración (1) donde lo enf ría un
ventilador þ).-seguidamente el aire enfriado sé descarja'por la conexión de
sailoa en r uuö 0 por el separador de agua (1 1 ) en TD25 hasta -650.

En TD25 creada por el ciclón anoja el agua
libre cont desde donde escurre al'fondolel
vaso. El ente al alcanzar cierto nivel por la
salida de del vaso.

Dibujos de dímensiones (Figs. 1 - véase las páginas S hasta 7)

lnstalación
' se recomienda instalar el refrigerador posterior con válvulas aisladoras y

una derivación.

lnstrucciones de f uncionamiento
TD25 hasta €50

Mantenimiento del bloque de refrigeración
Mantenga limpio el refrigeràdor para rete-ner la eficiencia de refrigeración.

Quite la.mugre eventual con un cepillo de fibra. No emplee nunca un cepillo
de alambre ni objetos metálicos. seguidamenle sople'con aire compriniido
en sentido opuesto al flu.jo normal.

Si es necesario, lave el refrigerador con comb
limpieza. Debe emplearse de preferencia una p
el disolvente a las aletas, Enjuague por mediô
de un período de remojo. Otro medio de limpi

Mantenimiento del separador de agua (en TD2S hasta -650)
(Fis. 2)

- Después.de quitar el vaso, afloje la tuerca y quite el conjunto de la válvula

- de drenaje' 
iå,i¡il liîåîiËnaje. 

Limpie sesún

e, móntela en el fôndo del vaso v trabe

- compruebe ta¡unta tóricaffilåiåj3iihilllli'å; 
*,0" sobre ra junra

Enrosque el vaso.
pruebe por si hay fugas.

Datos principales (véase la página B)

Lista de piezas (véase la página 10)

r försedda med en inbyggd

å?ilxi:iË,i:'ilti+ü [i
Beskrivning (Fig.2)

l],.Jt lrkls luft,går in i kytarbtoc.k (1) där den kyts av ftäK (5). Den kytda
rulren gâr sedan.ut ge-nem-uiloppsanslutningen på TDO8 eller genom
vattenseparatorn (1 1) på TD2S t.o.m. -650.

Pä T.D25 t.o.m. -650, kastas fritt vatten mot separalorns (11) vãgg av
centrifugalkraft, som uppstår i cyklon, varifrån det rinher ned till ia¡bts uä"nen.
ygltnet gil automatiskt ut g€nom det automatiska avtappningsutloppet i

kärlets mitt, når en given nivå har nätts.

Dimensionsritningar (Fig. 1 - se sidan S t.o,m. 7)

lnstallation
' Det rekommenderas att installera efterkylaren med isoleringsventiler och

en shunt.

Driftsinstruktioner
TD25 t.o.m. .650
- Kontrollera att den manuella avtappningsventilen är stängd.- Kontrollera under dritt att den automatlska avtappningen arbelar utan

luftläckage.
- 

9ppna regelbundet den manuella avtappningsventilen i ca. 
.10 

sekunder
__-!ör att avlägsna kondensat och möjliga orenieter.
TDOS
Den ãngd under drift;den ut-ur fällan. Omoen skall kondensatetavta ågra sekunder.

Underhåll av kylarblocket
Håll kylaren ren för att bibehàlla kylförmågan.

Avlãgsna all .smuts med en fiberborste. Använd aldrig slålborste eller
metallföremâ|. Rengör därefter med tryckluft i riktninghot det normala
luftflödet.

rett rengõringsmedel.

å'lrti'lf",[..'r1!i'!i

Unde-rhåll av vattenseparatorn (på TD2S t.o.m. {S0) (Fig. 2)
Rengör vattenseparatom var sjätte månad:- rsore ra ef te rkvraren'o' tIi'iËii.!,.]:j1. 

lliry ¡.ngsven ri re n (8).
visslande ljud kommer att varna dig om
ats helt. I detta fall skall karlet skruvaõ fast
forlsättas.- Efter del att kårlet har avlãgsnats, skruva loss mufiern och avlägsna

avtappningsventilenheten.- Kontroll_era om avtappningshålet ãr igensatt. Rengör sâ som erfordras.
Undersök avtappningsventilenheten.- Atermontera avtappningsventilen, installera den i kädets botten och lâs
den med muttern.- Kontrollera och, om nodvändigl, byt O-ringen.- Anbring.ett tunt lager syraf ritt vaselin pâ Olingen och pä kärlets gänga.
Skruva fast kärlet.- Trycksätt igen och kontrollera med hänsyn till läckage.

Huvuddata (se sidan 8)

Reservdelsförteckning (se sidan 10)

Specific data/Specifieke gegevens/Données spécifiques/
Spezif ische Daten/Datos específ icos/Specif ika data

Nominal compressed air capacity (recalculated to cooling air inlet conditions)/
Nominaal persluchtvermogen (omgerekend op basis van oe
koelluchtinlaatkondities)
Capacité nominale d'air comprimé (recalculée aux conditions
d'entrée d'air de refroidissement)
Druckluftnennkapazilät (umgerechnet nach den Kúhllufteintrittsbedingungen)/
Capacidad nominal de aire comprimido (recalculada a condiciones de

Max. compressed air inlet temperature/
Max. inlaatlemperatuur van persluchU
Température max. d'enlrée d'air comoriméi
Max. Eintrittstemperatur der DrucklutV
Temperatura máx. de entnada de aire comorimido/
Tryckluftensmaximalainloppstemperatur..... 

"g

entrada de aire de refrigeración)
Nominell tryckluftkapacitet (omräknad till kylluftens
inloppsförhâllanden) , . .

Compressed air outlet lemperature at nominal conditions/
Persluchtuitlaattemperatuur onder nominale kondities/
Température de sortie d'air comprimé aux conditions nominaleV
Druckluft austrittstemperatur unter Nennbedingungen/
Temperatun de salida de aire comprimido en condiciones nominales
Tryckluftens utloppstemperatur vid nominella förhållande . . . . oC

OF

Pressure drop across cooler/
Drukval in koeler/
Chule de pression à lravers du refroidisseur/
Druckabfall im Kuhler/
Caída de presión sobre refrigerador/
TrycKall över kylare .., oar

PS¡

Pressure drop across water separator/
Drukval in wateralscheider/
Chute de pression à travers du séparaleur d,eau/
Druckabfall im Wasserabscheide r/
Caída de presión sobre separador de agua/
Tryckfall över vatlenseparator . . .

Nominal power output of fan motor/
Nominaal uitgangsvermogen van vent¡latormotor/
Puissance nominale du moteur du ventilateuri
Nenn-Ausgangsleistung des Ventilatormotors/
Potencia de salida nominal del motor del ventilador/
Nominell uteffeK pà fläktmotorn
-50Hz
-60Hz

Recommended air capacity range/
Aanbevolen persluchtkapaciteiV
Plage de capacité d'air recommandée/
Empf ohlene Druckluf tkaoazitãV
Alcance de capacidad de aire recomendado/
Rekommeñderat omräde pâ luftkapacitet:
- Minimum

- Maximum

200 200 200 200 200 200
392 392 392 392 392 392

300

636

l/s I 25 50
cfm 17 53 106

30 30 30 30 30 30 3086 86 86 86 86 86 86

0.2 01 01 02
2.9 145 145 29

0.01 001 003 004 005 004
0.14 014 044 058 072 058

075 075 22 22
086 086 25 25

KW

KW

150

318

150

318

130

¿oÞ

650 650
1377 1377

0.12

1.74

0.12
1.74

0j2 0.18
0.14 0.21

0.12
1.7 4

bar
psi

0.05

0.055

l/s 4 12 25 75
cf m 8.5 25.5 53 1S9

l/s 12 37 75 225
cfm 25.5 78.5 1S9 477

450

953.5

325 325
689 689

975 975

2066 2066

2927 58s3 01 2927 5853 01
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Principal data /Technische gegevens/ Caractéristiques principales /
Technische Daten / Datos principales / Huvuddata

TDOS TD25 TDsO TD150 TD3OO TD65O TD65O (3)

CooLing oin FLow

Nominal conditions/Nominale kondities/Conditions nominales
Nennbedingungen/Condiciones nominaledNominella forhållanden

Compressed air inlet temperature/
lnlaattemperatuur van persluchV

Température d'entrée d'air comprimé/

Drucklufteintritlstemperatur/
Temperatura de enlnada de aire comprimido/
Tryckluftensinloppstemperatur.... ....... oC

OF

Ef lect¡ve working pressure/

Effektieve werkdruk/

Pression effective de service/
EffeKiver Betriebsdrud</
Presión efectiva de trabajo/
Effektivt arbetstryck

Suction air temperature compressor/
Temperatuur kompressoraanzuigluchU

Température d'air d'admission, compresseur/
Tempe ratu r lOm presso ransau g I uf V

Temperatura de aspiración de aire del compresori
lnsugsluftens temperatur på kompressorn

Suction air relative humidity compressor/

Relatieve vochtigheid van kompressoraanzuigluchV

Humidité relative d'air d'admission, compresseur/

Relative Feuchtigkeit der Kompressoransaugluft/
Humedad relativa del aire de aspiración del compresor/

lnsugsluftens relativa fuhighet pâ kompressom . . . . .

Cooling air inlet temperature/

Koelluchtinlaattemperatuur/
Température d'entrée d'air de refroidissement/
Kûhllufteintritlstemperatur/

Temperatura de entrada de aire de ref rigeración/

Kylluftens inloppstemperatur .... .

Barometric oressure/
Barometerdruld

Pression barométrique/
Normaldrucld

Presión barométrica/

Barometertryck

Limitation JBegrenzi ngerVLimilations/
Begrenzu ngen/Límites /Begränsningar

Max. effeclive working pressure/

Max. effektieve werkdruU
Pression max. effective de service/

Max. effektiver BetriebsdrucU

Presión máx. efectiva de trabajo/

Max. effeklivt arbetstryct( ba(e)
pstg

160 160 160 160 160 160 120

320 320 320 320 320 320 248

ba(e)77777720
psig 102 102 102 102 102 102 290

20 20 20 20

68 68 68 68

20 20 20

68 68 68

oô

OF

20 20 20 2Q

68 68 68 68

20 20 20

68 68 68

1

14 5

1

145

20 20 10.5 20

290 290 152 290

20 20 20

290 290 290

ril (2)

E)

<- lN (2)

Gl/1 deoth 12

outo¡oL¡c ôoin
(6)

Dimension drawinglDimensietekening/Dessin coté/lrlaßzeichnung/
Dibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning TD0B

(3)

CooLing oir fLor

"t
l9ì

+:

.,t .¡r.-¡à

60OU6060606060

fon f loo¡ ¡omLina
(5) ' .,'

ll I (1x)

1613 6666 00Æ2

OF

Fig. 1b. Dimension drawing/DimensietekeningÆessin coté/lvlaßzeichnung/Dibujo de dimensioneVDimensionsritning TD25

<!
al

/-_.._l

(f fl
2¿74;,!. A

ba(a) 1 1

psia 14 5 14 5

1

14.5

1

14.5

1

14.5

270

2255 0728 00i03

2927 585301 2927 5853 01

Fig. 1c. ' Dimension drawing/Dimensietekening/Dessin cotéñ¿laßzeichnung/Dibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning TDSO
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D)

Fig' 1d' Dimension drawing/Dimensietekening/Dessin coté/l¡laßzeichnung/Dibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning T0150

(3t

COOL'NG

4 ilR now_

Fig' 1e' Dimension drawing/DimensietekeningrDessin coté/Maßzeichnung/Dibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning T0300

( l ) Out/lJiVSortie/Aus/Salidatut
(2) lrVln/EntréeÆinÆntrada/tn
(3) Cooling ak llow/Koelluchtstroom/Flux d'ak de refroidissement/Kühlluftstrom/Flujo de aire de refrigeración/Kylluttflöde
(4) Slot holes foI Y/all mounting/sleuven voor bevestiging aan muur/Fentes pour fixâtion murale/Langlöcher fùrWandbelestigung/Agujeros para montaj e alaparedl

Slitshål for vàggmontering
(5) For floor mountingy'Úoor montage op een vloer/Pour ¡nstallation sur souFur Aufstellung auf dem Fußboden/pan montale sobre el suelo/För golvmontering

rß/Punto de drenaje automático/Aflomatisk avtappning
e drenaje manual/ïlanuell avtappning
Af

Itrique/Durchfuhrung Elektrokabel/Para paso eléctrico/För elektrisk genomgång
Equidistantes/Jämnl fordelad

nd Austrittsfhnsch/Brida de entrada y salida/lnlopps. och uilopplläns

1613 7308 00ð1

Fig' 1f' Dimension drawinglDimensietekeninglDessin coté/1,/aßzeichnung/Dibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning TD650 10.5 bar 200"c

I

(_A

ofl (1)

t-\

TN I2I

€>

tf (2)

D>

16t3 73õl 00()r

Fig' 1g' Dimension drawing/Dimensietekening/Dessin coté/l¡laßzeichnunglDibujo de dimensiones/Dimensionsritning TD6s0 20 bar 130"C

2527 585301
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